## TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH HANOVER RESOLUTION 11-2023

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND EFFECTING THE ACCEPTANCE OF DEDICATION OF CERTAIN ROADS AND STREETS IN THE WILLOW CREEK DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, W.C. Farms, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (hereinafter "Grantor"), has agreed to grant the roadway known as Willow Creek Lane, Willow Brook Circle and portions of Red Top Road as set forth in the Deed of Dedication dated August 8, 2023, and recorded at the Dauphin County Recorder of Deeds at Instrument No. 20230018318 (hereinafter the "Conveyed Premises"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of South Hanover agreed to accept dedication of the premises conveyed by the Deed of Dedication;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of South Hanover, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, the Township of South Hanover hereby accepts dedication of the Conveyed Premises as set forth in the aforementioned Deed of Dedication so that said Conveyed Premises may become part of the public improvements of the Township of South Hanover.

**RESOLVED and ENACTED** this 24<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

ATTEST

Robert Cassel, Secretary

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH HANOVER

the Cordwo By:

Stephen Cordaro, Chairman

I, Robert Cassel, duly qualified Secretary of the Township of South Hanover Board of Supervisors, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the Board of Supervisors oat a regular meeting held October 24, 2023, and said Resolution has been recorded in the Meeting Minutes of the Township of South Hanover Board of Supervisors and remains in effect as of this date.

**IN WITNESS THEREOF**, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Township of South Hanover this 24<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

ECon Bv:

Robert Cassel, Secretary

## COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : : SS: COUNTY OF DAUPHIN :

This record was acknowledged before me on October 24, 2023, by Stephen J. Cordaro as Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the Township of South Hanover, who represents that he is authorized to act on behalf of South Hanover Township.

Kare Castal O Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Karen Tomol-Castaldo, Notary Public Dauphin County My commission expires June 14, 2027 Commission number 1167592

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries